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April 11, 2003

George W. Snyder

9751 Merced Falls Road

La Grange, CA 95329

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No.  I-03-054

Dear Mr. Snyder:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your letter does not seek advice regarding a specific governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTIONS

1. Will your employment as a consultant for a corporation that will be preparing a development project to be presented to the board for which you serve as a member, cause a conflict of interest for you in your governmental capacity?

2.
Will you avoid violating the conflict-of-interest laws if you recuse yourself from the decisionmaking process regarding the corporation’s project?

CONCLUSIONS

1. Because the corporation is a source of income to you, you will have a conflict of interest disqualifying you from involvement in governmental decisions concerning the corporation’s project if the decisions will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on the corporation. 

2.
By recusing yourself from these decisions, which entails not making, participating in making, or otherwise using your official position to influence the decisions, you will avoid violating the conflict of interest laws.

FACTS


You are currently a board member for the Lake Don Pedro Community Services District (“District”) and have held this position since November 1983.  The District was formed in August 1980 to “supply the inhabitants of the District with water for domestic use, irrigation, sanitation, industrial use, fire protection, and recreation; and for the collection, treatment, and disposal of sewage, storm water of the District and its inhabitants.” 


Currently, you are receiving payment from a corporation for which you are acting in the capacity of consultant.  This corporation is in the early process of putting together a development project within the service area of the District.  The project will consist of approximately 875 residential and 125 commercial connections requiring that the District provide water and sewer service.  The District may be asked to provide other services as well such as parks and recreation, fire and ambulance services, and solid waste disposal. 

ANALYSIS

The primary purpose for the conflict of interest provisions of the Act is to ensure that “[p]ublic officials, whether elected or appointed, should perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  In furtherance of this goal, section 87100 of the Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  Determining whether a conflict of interest exists under section 87100 requires analysis of the following questions as outlined below.
  Please note that the Act does not include Government Code section 1090 which may also impose restrictions if there is a contractual arrangement between the corporation and the District to provide services.

Steps One and Two:  Are you considered a “public official” and are you 

making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?

As a board member of the District, you are a “member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency” and, therefore, are a public official subject to the conflict of interest provisions of the Act.  (Section 82048; regulation 18701(a).)  A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (See regulation 18702.1, copy enclosed.)  You will “make a governmental decision” if you vote on a matter before the District on providing services to the proposed development project.  Additionally, if you engage in any of the actions described in enclosed regulations 18702.2 and 18702.3 with regard to such decisions, you will “participate in making” or “influence” that decision.

Your question indicates that you may recuse yourself from any discussions or votes on the corporation’s project.  A conflict of interest will only exist if an official is making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision as described above.  Thus, assuming that the official with the conflict of interest does not make, participate in making, or influence a governmental decision in which he or she has the conflict of interest, that official will have complied with the official’s obligations under the Act. 
Step Three: What are your economic interests, the possible sources of a conflict of interest?

The economic interests that might give rise to a conflict of interest are defined in regulations 18703-18703.5.  The specific economic interest
 that applies to the situation described in your request for advice is your source of income.  A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision at issue.  (Section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3).  In the event that you own a consulting business, the income of a public official also includes a pro rata share of any income of any business entity or trust in which the official owns, directly, indirectly or beneficially, a 10-percent interest or greater.  (Section 82030(a).)  Thus, sources of income to you personally, or to a business entity by which you provide consulting services, are considered to be sources of income to you.

Step Four:  Is your economic interest, the company employing you as consultant, directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decisions?

A person
, including a source of income in which a public official has an economic interest, is directly involved in a governmental decision if that person, either directly or by an agent, initiates the proceeding by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request, or is a named party in, or is the subject of the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official's agency.  (Regulation 18704.1(a)(1) - (a)(2).)  A person is the subject of a proceeding if the decision before the agency “involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with,” that person.  (Regulation 18704.1(a)(2).)  If a person who is an economic interest to a public official is not directly involved in a governmental decision, the person is deemed to be indirectly involved.  (Regulation 18704.1(b).)  When the corporation applies to the District to provide services, it meets the test for being directly involved in the governmental decision of whether or not to grant the request for those services.

Steps Five and Six:  Will the reasonably foreseeable financial effect of the governmental decision on your economic interest be material?

The corporation is a source of income to you by virtue of the money you receive in your capacity as consultant for it.  Therefore, any reasonably foreseeable financial effect at all, even one penny, on the corporation when the corporation is directly involved in a decision before the District is deemed material.  (Regulation 18705.3(a).)  

Steps Seven and Eight:  “Public Generally” and “Legally Required Participation” Exceptions

Because you have not presented specific facts that suggest issues on the subjects of the “pubic generally” or “legally required participation,” we have not gone on to analyze the latter two steps.  Step seven is an exception that applies where the reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect on the official’s economic interest is not distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  This exception generally does not apply in cases where economic interests are directly involved in a decision.  Step eight is an exception that applies when the official is legally required to participate in the decision.  We have enclosed regulations 18707, 18707.1, and 18708 for your information.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 

(916) 322-5660.






Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Adrianne Korchmaros

Political Reform Consultant

Enclosures
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice (Government Code § 83114; 2 Cal. Code of Regs. § 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.)


�  These questions are based on the Act’s conflict-of-interest analysis provided at regulation 18700(b).


�  You should consult the Attorney General's office for further guidance on Government Code section 1090.


	�  In addition to the economic interests separately listed in section 87103, a public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, and may have a conflict of interest in any decision foreseeably resulting in an increase or decrease in the personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family, in the amount of $250 or more over a 12-month period.  (Regulations 18703.5 and 18705.5.)





	�  The term “person” is defined in section 82047 as “an individual, proprietorship, firm, partnership, joint venture, syndicate, business trust, company, corporation, limited liability company, association, committee, and any other organization or group of persons acting in concert.”








